UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2146

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Walter

- William "Bill" Corey.
- WHEREAS, Walter William "Bill" Corey was the cherished son of the late Gilbert
- 4 and Otie Hopper Corey; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Bill Corey, affectionately known as "Pap" by many in the community,
- 6 was beloved by his church family and by the entire staff at the Barbourville ARH
- 7 Hospital; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Bill Corey, proud Kentuckian and adored husband, father, and
- 9 grandfather, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March
- 10 6, 2020, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn
- 11 mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Bill Corey was preceded in death by a granddaughter, Sydni Elizabeth
- 13 Kathyren Corey; great-granddaughter, Reese Noelle Payne; and siblings, Harry Corey,
- 14 Grover Corey, Arnold Corey, Geneva Corey, and Myrtle Corey Hammons. He is survived
- by his wife, Axie Katherine Hammons Corey; children, Mike Corey (Melissa), Bob Corey
- 16 (Teresa), and Jeff Corey (Donna); grandchildren, April Corey Payne, Micah Corey
- 17 (Samantha), Sawyer Corey (Kylee), and Jayce Beth Corey; and great-grandchildren,
- 18 Corey Jo, Noah Bryce, and Abby Kate;
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 20 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 21 Kentucky:
- 22 → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- passing of Walter William "Bill" Corey, and extends heartfelt condolences to his family,
- 24 friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 25 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 26 memory of Walter William "Bill" Corey.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 20 RS BR 2146

1 Resolution to Senator Robert Stivers II for delivery to the family.